Currency exposure – asset type Asset value as at Asset value as at
31 March 2011 31 March 2012

£’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 489,953 491,475
Overseas unquoted securities 87,285 93,264
Overseas unit trusts 372,459 376,367
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 65,519 88,059
Overseas Corporate bonds (quoted) 40,940 35,822

Total overseas assets 1,056,156 1,084,987

Interest rate risk-sensitivity analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of
the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with
the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund considers that long
term average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and
experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and
shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest
rates:

Asset type Carrying amount Change in year in the net assets
as at 31 March 2012 available to pay benefits

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash
equivalents 74,347 75,090 73,604

Cash balances 172 174 170

Fixed interest
securities 225,363 227,617 223,109

Total change in
assets available 299,882 302,881 296,883

Asset type Carrying amount Change in year in the net assets
as at 31 March 2012 available to pay benefits

+ 100 BPS - 100 BPS
£’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash
equivalents 64,006 64,646 63,366

Cash balances (317) (320) (314)

Fixed interest
securities 171,543 173,258 169,828

Total change in
assets available 235,232 237,584 232,880

ANNUAL REVIEW 2011 | 2012 5352 NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUND

Credit risk
Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market values of investments
generally reflect an assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided
for in the carrying value of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Deposits are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they are rated independently and meet the
Fund’s credit criteria. The Local Government Pension Investment regulations have limits as to the maximum

[…]

Liquidity risk represents the risk that the Fund will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.
The Fund ensures that it has adequate cash resources to meet its commitments. The Fund has immediate
access to its cash holdings at all times.

The Fund defines liquid assets as assets that can be converted to cash within three months. Liquid assets are
those assets which will take longer than three months to convert into cash. As at 31 March 2012 the value of
illiquid assets was £235,688,000 which represented 10.4% of the total Fund assets (31 March 2011
£214,049,000 which represented 9.6% of the total Fund assets).

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisors, the Fund considers
the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be 10%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the Fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets to pay benefits as is shown below:

Currency exposure – Asset Value as at Change to net Change to net
asset type 31 March 2012 assets assets

+10% -10%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 491,475 540,623 442,328
Overseas unquoted securities 93,264 102,590 83,938
Overseas unit trust 376,367 414,004 338,730
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 88,059 96,865 79,253
Overseas corporate bonds (quoted) 35,822 39,404 32,240

Total change in assets available 1,084,987 1,193,486 976,489

Currency exposure – Asset Value as at Change to net Change to net
asset type 31 March 2011 assets assets

+10% -10%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 489,953 538,948 440,958
Overseas unquoted securities 87,285 96,014 78,557
Overseas unit trust 372,459 409,705 335,213
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 65,519 72,071 58,967
Overseas corporate bonds (quoted) 40,940 45,034 36,846

Total change in assets available 1,056,156 1,161,772 950,541

ANNUAL REVIEW 2011 | 2012 5554 NORTH EAST SCOTLAND PENSION FUND

Note 21: Fund Manager Transaction Costs

31 March 2011 31 March 2012
£’000 £’000

Fee/Tax 546 650
Commission 450 491

Total 996 1,141

Note 22. Related Party Transactions.
Aberdeen City Council provides administration services for the Pension Funds, the costs of which are
reimbursed by the Funds.

The costs of these services for the North East Scotland Pension Fund amounted to £982,012 (2011 -
£1,063,242).

Prior to the remittance of excess cash to the Investment Fund Managers, surplus cash is invested as a
temporary loan with the Council. At the year end this amounted to £32,102,000 (2011 - £8,370,000) for the
North East Scotland Pension Fund.

Interest was received from the Council of £38,608 (2011 - £48,426) for the North East Scotland Pension Fund.

Note 23: Key Management Personnel
Certain employees of Aberdeen City Council hold key positions in the financial management of the North East
Scotland Pension Fund. These employees and their financial relationship with the Fund (expressed as an

[…]

Fund holds both monetary and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with the Fund’s risk
management strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency fluctuations.

The following table summaries the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2012 and as at the previous
period end:

Currency exposure – asset type Asset value Asset value
as at as at

31 March 2011 31 March 2012
£’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 5,578 3,766
Overseas unit trusts 22,152 21,556
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 1,944 1,505

Total overseas assets 29,674 26,827

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisors, the Fund considers
the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements to be 10%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the Fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets to pay benefits as follows:

Currency exposure – asset type Asset Value as at Change to net Change to net
31 March 2012 assets assets

+10% -10%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 3,766 4,143 3,389
Overseas unit trust 21,556 23,712 19,400
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 1,505 1,655 1,355

Total change in assets available 26,827 29,510 24,144

Currency exposure – asset type Asset Value as at Change to net Change to net
31 March 2011 assets assets

+10% -10%
£’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas quoted securities 5,578 6,136 5,020
Overseas unit trust 22,152 24,367 19,937
Overseas public sector bonds (quoted) 1,944 2,138 1,750

Total change in assets available 29,674 32,641 26,707

Interest rate risk-sensitivity analysis
The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of
the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with
the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management strategy. The Fund’s scheme actuary has
advised that long term average rates are expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the
next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and